## RESOLUTION NO. 88-93 March 4, 1993

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE VANDENBERG VILLAGE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ACCEPTING BID AND AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE VALVE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, eleven valves within the District's water system currently need to be replaced; and

WHEREAS, funds were budgeted for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, a request for bids to replace the eleven existing valves was advertised in the Lompoc Record; and

WHEREAS, bids were received from eight bidders, were publicly opened and read at 2:00 p.m. Thursday, February 24, 1993; and

WHEREAS, Coastal Earthmovers, Inc. of Lompoc submitted the lowest bid for completion of the Valve Replacement Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District as follows:

- 1. It is hereby determined to be in the best interest of the District to award the contract for the Valve Replacement Program to Coastal Earthmovers, Inc. as the lowest bidder for said project.
- 2. The contract for the Valve Replacement Program is hereby awarded to Coastal Earthmovers, Inc. for the total lump sum bid price of \$15,127.85 and the President is hereby authorized and directed to sign said contract.
- 3. The bids of all other bidders for said Valve Replacement Program are hereby rejected, and the District's General Manager is directed to return all other bid bonds to said bidders upon execution of the contract with Coastal Earthmovers, Inc.

On the Motion of Director

Second Director

Roll call vote, to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

Resolution No. 88-93 is hereby adopted.

Phyllis C. White President, Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Gwen Jerep Secretary, Board of Directors

## SECRETARY'S CERTIFICATE

I, Gwen Jerep, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 88-93, passed and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Vandenberg Village Community Services District at a Regular Meeting held on the 4th day of March, 1993.

Signature